

No. 13-827

IN THE
MORRIS TYLER MOOT COURT OF APPEALS AT YALE

JOHN M. DRAKE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

EDWARD A. JEREJIAN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JANE CHONG
COURTNEY DIXON
Counsel for Petitioners

Yale Law School
127 Wall St.
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 423-4990

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Violent Crime Outside the Home and State Firearm Carry Permits.....	2
II. New Jersey’s Carry Laws.....	3
A. The History of Carry Laws in New Jersey.....	3
B. New Jersey’s Current Handgun Permit Law.....	4
III. Procedural History.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Second Amendment Secures An Individual Right to Carry a Firearm Outside the Home for the Purpose of Self-Defense.....	9
A. The Text of the Second Amendment Secures an Individual Right to Carry Weapons Outside the Home in Case of Confrontation.....	9
B. The History of the Second Amendment Confirms the Text of the Amendment Was Intended to Secure the Right to Public Carry for Individual Self-Defense.....	11
1. Before the founding, bearing arms was understood to encompass carrying arms in public for individual self-defense.....	11
2. The nineteenth-century public understanding of the Second Amendment included the public carrying of firearms for individual self-defense.....	15

II. Denying Law-Abiding Individuals Carry Permits Unless They Prove a “Justifiable Need” Violates the Second Amendment Right to Bear Arms for Self-Defense.....	23
A. The Third Circuit Erred in Finding that the Justifiable Need Requirement Falls Outside the Scope of the Second Amendment.....	24
1. The right to bear arms for self-defense outside the home is part of the core Second Amendment protection.....	24
2. The justifiable need requirement destroys the average, law-abiding individual’s right to bear firearms for self-defense outside the home.....	26
3. A law that destroys part of the core Second Amendment right cannot be considered a “presumptively lawful,” “longstanding” prohibition falling outside the Amendment’s scope.....	27
4. The justifiable need requirement is not longstanding.....	30
B. The Justifiable Need Requirement Fails Any Level of Heightened Means-End Scrutiny.....	30
1. A law that destroys the core Second Amendment right to self-defense outside the home is categorically unconstitutional.....	31
2. If means-end scrutiny applies, the justifiable need requirement is properly subjected to strict scrutiny.....	32
3. The justifiable need requirement fails even intermediate scrutiny.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	36
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	19, 27
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840).....	19
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 2 Litt. 90 (Ken. 1822).....	16
<i>City of Salina v. Blaksley</i> , 83 P. 619 (1905).....	19
<i>Cooper v. Savannah</i> , 4 Ga. 68 (1848).....	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856).....	21
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	34
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (Tex. 1871).....	19
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	35, 36
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (Ark. 1876).....	19
<i>In re Brickey</i> , 70 P. 609 (Idaho 1902).....	18
<i>In re Pantano</i> , 60 A.3d 507 (N.J. App. Div. 2013).....	5
<i>In re Preis</i> , 573 A.2d 148 (N.J. 1990).....	4, 5, 27, 36
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Kramer</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	34
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).....	passim
<i>Memorial Hosp. v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	34
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 542 U.S. 125 (1998).....	9, 10
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	32
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	17, 18, 26
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Piszczatoski v. Filko</i> , 840 F.Supp.2d 813, 820-29 (D.N.J. 2012).....	6
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	33
<i>Rex v. Sir John Knight</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686).....	14
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	34
<i>Siccardi v. State</i> , 284 A.2d 533 (N.J. 1971).....	4
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	35
<i>State v. Buzzard</i> , 4 Ark. 18 (Ark. 1842).....	19
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (La. 1850).....	15, 18
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 3 Ired. 418 (N.C. 1843).....	18
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (Ala. 1840).....	15, 17
<i>State v. Rosenthal</i> , 55 A. 610 (Vt. 1903).....	18
<i>State v. Roten</i> , 86 N.C. 701 (N.C. 1882).....	18
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 13 Tenn. 356 (Tenn. 1833).....	18
<i>State v. Wilforth</i> , 74 Mo. 528 (Mo. 1881).....	18

<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	37
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	11
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011)	28
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	29, 33
<i>United States v. White</i> 593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	38
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	33
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 33 Ark. 557 (Ark. 1878).....	19
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	24, 25, 30

Statutes

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-1	3
Act of Dec. 18, 1819, 1819 S.C. Acts 29.....	20
Black Code, ch. 33, § 19, 1806 La. Acts 160-62	20
D.C. Code § 22-4504	3
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1441	2
Fla. Stat. § 790.053	3
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131	2
Md.Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-306	2
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:54-2.4	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:151-41	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4	2, 3, 4, 5
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00.....	2
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.03.....	3
R.I. Gen.Laws § 11-47-8.....	3
S.C.Code Ann. § 16-23-20	3

Congressional Records

H. Exec. Doc. No. 70, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., at 291 (1866).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 30, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., pt. 2, at 299 (1866)	21
S. Exec. Doc. No. 2, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (Dec. 13, 1865).....	21, 23

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. I, § 13 (1867)	20
Fla. Const. of 1885, art. I, § 20	20
Ga. Const. of 1868, art. I, § 14.....	20
Ky. Const. of 1850, art. XIII, § 25	20
La. Const. of 1879, art. 3;	20
Miss. Const. art. III, § 12	20
Mo. Const. of 1875, art. II, § 17	20
Mont. Const. art. II, § 12 (1889).....	20
N.C. Const. of 1876, art. I, § 24.....	20

U.S. Const. amend. II.....	35
Other Authorities	
<i>Acts Passed at the First Session of the Twenty First General Assembly for the Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> (1813).....	16
<i>A Collection of All Such Acts of the General Assembly of Virginia</i> (1786).....	14
Associated Press, <i>Felons in Florida Are Getting Permits for Guns, Report Says</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 29, 2007	39
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	9
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't Justice, NCJ 227669, <i>Criminal Victimization in the United States, 2008 Statistical Tables</i> (2008).....	2, 11, 40
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't Justice, NCJ 239424, <i>Violent Victimization Committed by Strangers, 1993-2010</i> (2012)	2, 27, 40
Cesare Beccaria, <i>On Crimes and Punishments</i> (Henry Paolucci trans., 1963) (1764).....	38
Clayton E. Cramer & David Burnett, <i>Tough Targets: When Criminals Face Armed Resistance from Citizens</i> , Cato Inst. (2012).....	38
Clayton E. Cramer, <i>Concealed Weapon Laws of the Early Republic: Dueling, Southern Violence, and Moral Reform</i> (1999)	16
<i>Colonial Records of the State of Georgia</i> , pt. 2 (A. Candler ed., 1911).....	13
<i>Compiled Statutes of New Jersey, 1759</i> (Soney & Sage 1911)	4
D. E. Sickles, General Order No. 1, Dep't of South Carolina, January 1, 1866	22
Don B. Kates & Clayton E. Cramer, <i>Second Amendment Limitations and Criminological Considerations</i> , 60 Hastings L.J. 1339 (2009).	38
Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and A Research Agenda</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009).....	3
HandgunLaw US, <i>Connecticut</i>	2
Ian Ayres & John J. Donohue III, <i>Shooting Down the "More Guns, Less Crime" Hypothesis</i> , 55 Stan. L. Rev. 1193 (2003).....	38
Isaiah Thomas, <i>The Perpetual Laws, of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, from the Establishment of its Constitution to the Second Session of the General Court, in 1798</i> (1799).....	14
Joyce Lee Malcolm, <i>To Keep and Bear Arms</i> (1996).....	11, 12
Nat'l Research Council, <i>Firearms and Violence: A Critical Review</i> (2004)	3
Nicholas J. Johnson et al., <i>Firearms Law and the Second Amendment</i> (2012)	11, 12
Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	10
OpenCarry.org, <i>Maps</i>	3
Peggy Wright, <i>Abduction Victim Allowed to Carry Gun</i> , Daily Record (May 26, 2011, 7:37 PM)	36
Philip J. Cook et al., <i>Gun Control After Heller: Threats and Sideshows from A Social Welfare Perspective</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1041 (2009)	3, 39
Randy Finley, <i>From Slavery to Uncertain Freedom: The Freedman's Bureau in Arkansas 1865-1869</i> (2008).....	21, 22
<i>Records of the Governor and Company of the Massachusetts Bay in New England 1628 – 1641</i> (1853).....	12
Robert H. Churchill, <i>Gun Regulation, The Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment</i> , Law & Hist. Rev. 139 (2007).....	13
Samuel Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 1773)	10

<i>Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania From 1682 to 1801</i> (James T. Mitchell ed., 1896)	13
St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries: With Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (1803).....	15
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>Freedmen, the Fourteenth Amendment, and the Right to Keep and Bear Arms, 1866-1876</i> (1998)	22, 23
<i>The Statutes at Large: Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia</i> (William Waller Hening ed., 1823)	13
Timothy Cunningham, <i>A New and Complete Law Dictionary</i> (1783)	14
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-12-717, <i>Gun Control: States' Laws and Requirements for Concealed Carry Permits Vary Across the Nation</i> (2012)	2
USA Carry, <i>Concealed Carry Maps</i>	2
W. Blizzard, <i>Desultory Reflections on Police</i> (London 1785)	12
William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise on the Pleas of the Crown</i> (London, Eliz. Nutt 1716)	14
